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5041.   SHRIMATI MEENAKASHI LEKHI: 
 

Will the Minister of  WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state : 
 

(a)  whether the Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme also covers basic 

vaccination of young children in the country; and 
 

(b)  if so, the details thereof indicating the number of children benefited therefrom, State/UT-

wise? 
 

                  ANSWER 

 

                                                  MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

                                                     (SHRIMATI MANEKA SANJAY GANDHI) 

 

 (a) The Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme, launched in 1975, is a 

centrally sponsored flagship scheme of the Government of India implemented by the State 

Governments/UT Administrations with the objectives, a) to improve the nutritional and 

health status of children in the age-group 0-6 years; b)     to lay the foundation for proper 

psychological, physical and social development of the child; c)      to reduce the incidence 

of mortality, morbidity, malnutrition and school dropouts; d)     to achieve effective co-

ordination of policy and implementation amongst the various departments to promote 

child development; and e)      to enhance the capability of the mothers to look after the 

normal health and nutritional needs of the children through proper nutrition and health 

education. 
 

These objectives are achieved by providing a package of six services by Anganwadi 

Workers (AWWs)/ Anganwadi Helpers (AWHs) under the ICDS scheme, viz., 

Supplementary Nutrition, Pre-school non-formal education, Nutrition & Health 

Education, Immunization, Health check-up and Referral services.  
 

Three of the six services viz., immunization, health check-up and referral services are 

related to health and are provided by Auxiliary Nurse Mid-wife (ANM)/Medical 

Officer (MO) of NRHM & Public Health Infrastructure. 

The target groups for these services are children below 6 years and pregnant and lactating 

mothers. 

 

(b) The details of number of children benefited under Universal Immunization  

Programme (UIP) as per Health Management Information System (HMIS) 2016-17, State-

UT-wise is given at Annexure. 

 

 

****** 



Annexure  

State/UT-wise details of number of children vaccinated as per Health Management 

Information System 2016-17*    

 (figures in lakhs) 
*Data as on 25/11/2016 
 

S.N
o
  

State/UTs 

Name 

BCG Penta1/DPT
1 

Penta
2 
/DPT-
2 

Penta
3 
/DPT3 

Measle
s  
1st dose 

Full 
Imm 

DPT 1st  
Booste
r 

DPT 2nd 
Booste
r 

1 Andhra 
Pradesh 

4.72 4.29 4.25 4.34 4.60 4.28 4.16 5.21 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

0.11 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.02 

3 Assam 3.84 3.66 3.61 3.59 3.75 3.71 3.60 1.74 

4 Bihar 15.58 14.70 14.59 15.44 16.70 16.45 14.27 3.36 

5 Chhattisgarh 3.10 3.01 2.95 2.98 3.11 3.12 2.80 2.27 

6 Goa 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.11 

7 Gujarat 7.49 6.82 6.59 6.59 6.90 6.78 6.13 5.07 

8 Haryana 3.34 2.80 2.66 2.65 2.94 2.59 2.55 1.96 

9 Himachal 
Pradesh 

0.56 0.58 0.56 0.57 0.62 0.61 0.59 0.73 

10 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

1.25 1.30 1.25 1.20 1.22 1.17 1.15 1.05 

11 Jharkhand 4.44 4.30 4.25 4.30 4.68 4.62 3.54 1.46 

12 Karnataka 6.22 6.27 6.10 6.18 6.08 6.02 5.60 4.72 

13 Kerala 2.32 2.45 2.40 2.32 2.39 2.33 2.56 2.36 

14 Madhya 
Pradesh 

8.18 8.36 8.01 7.92 8.73 8.59 7.63 9.95 

15 Maharashtra 11.77 10.98 10.76 10.83 11.05 11.00 9.84 10.86 

16 Manipur 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.25 0.23 0.16 

17 Meghalaya 0.49 0.46 0.44 0.43 0.40 0.38 0.33 0.16 

18 Mizoram 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.07 

19 Nagaland 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.04 

20 Orissa 3.82 3.92 3.86 3.81 3.87 3.87 3.66 3.60 

21 Punjab 2.43 2.23 2.17 2.24 2.60 2.58 2.34 2.30 

22 Rajasthan 8.37 7.93 7.50 7.44 8.12 8.05 6.34 6.35 

23 Sikkim 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 

24 Tamil Nadu 5.38 5.35 5.32 5.31 5.52 5.27 5.53 12.02 

25 Telangana 2.90 3.39 3.33 3.39 3.48 3.27 3.17 2.67 

26 Tripura 0.29 0.31 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.17 

27 Uttar 
Pradesh 

27.24 25.05 24.30 24.58 25.73 26.18 21.98 13.75 

28 Uttarakhand 0.96 0.98 0.94 0.95 1.07 1.04 0.94 0.69 

29 West Bengal 8.01 7.60 7.39 7.57 8.43 8.27 7.69 6.07 

30 A & N 
Islands 

0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 

31 Chandigarh 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.07 

32 Dadra & 
Nagar Haveli 

0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 

33 Daman & Diu 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 

34 Delhi 1.78 1.73 1.68 1.69 1.90 1.83 1.85 0.90 

35 Lakshadwee
p 

0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 

36 Puducherry 0.21 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 

  India 135.7
6 

129.54 126.2
6 

127.6
1 

135.23 133.3
0 

119.42 100.08 


